$49.35 to $59.76, an increase of $10.41, or approximately 21.09 percent.7

3. Rate Case Expense.  Staff notes that Cawood District did not make a pro

forma adjustment to amortize any costs attributable to the preparation of its application

6 Staff’s First Request for Information (filed Nov. 4, 2020), Item 6.

7 The typical residential customer uses approximately 4,000 gallons per month.

  Staff Report
 -5- Case No. 2020-00311

for rate adjustment.  In its response to the Staff Report, Cawood District should identify

any costs that were incurred in preparation for this case.

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Cawood District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2019, as determined by Staff, appears below.  Staff notes that Cawood

District’s 2019 Annual Report reflects Cawood District’s unaudited balances and, as a

result, were an inaccurate representation of the test period.  Staff created an additional

column to include the results of the audit adjustments that had a material impact on

Cawood District’s Pro Forma Income Statement.

2019 Audit Staff

Annual Report Adjustments Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Sales of Water 767,141$   27,748$   (A) 794,889$

(10,330)   (B)

Other Water Revenues 53,490   (10,974)   (C) 32,186

Total Operating Revenues 820,631   6,444   827,075

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 222,817   7,315   31,304   (D)

(4,500)   (E) 256,936

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 6,730   6,730

Employee Pensions and Benefits 75,426   (26,989)   (F)

(21,653)   (G) 26,784

Purchased Water 28,727   (4,429)   (H) 24,298

Purchased Power for Pumping 71,818   (11,073)   (H) 60,745

Chemicals 41,745   (6,436)   (H) 35,309

Materials and Supplies 59,009   (10,500)   (E)

(29,030)   (I) 19,479

Contractual Services 91,751   (16,877)   74,874

Insurance 25,869   3,433   (J) 29,302

Bad Debt Expense 20,525   20,525

Miscellaneous Expense 131,455   (85,095)   (K) 46,360

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 775,872   (164,968)   601,342

Taxes Other Than Income 26,989   (7,315)   2,395   (D)

22,069

Depreciation 243,528   (1,409)   (12,205)   (L) 229,914

Total Operating Expenses 1,046,389   (174,778)   853,325

Net Operating Income (225,758)   181,222   (26,250)

Interest Income 86   86

Income Available to Service Debt (225,672)$   181,222$   (26,164)$

Staff Report
-6- Case No. 2020-00311

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment.  Cawood District proposed to increase its test-

year revenues from water sales of $767,141 by $27,748 to reflect the current billing

analysis provided by Cawood District.  Staff finds that Cawood District’s adjustment meets

the ratemaking criteria of being known and measurable and accepts the adjustment in

[…]

increase test-year expenses by $33,699 to reflect the salary of an employee hired

subsequent to the test year.14  Cawood District estimates the total salary for this employee

to be $31,304 annually, and as a result of this annual salary, Cawood District will accrue

additional payroll taxes of $2,395.15  Staff agrees with Cawood District’s proposed

adjustment with respect to the annual cost to hire the additional employee and has

increased Salaries and Wages expense by $31,304 and Taxes Other Than Income by

$2,395.

(E) Tap Fees.  Cawood District proposed to decrease test-year expenses by

$15,000 to reflect labor and materials expensed during the test year for the installation of

new meter installations.  Cawood District estimated the cost to install the new meter

installations by the amount of revenue that would be collected to install the taps and

proposed to distribute the total between Salaries and Wages expense and Materials and

Supplies expense by 30 percent and 70 percent, respectively.  Staff concurs with Cawood

14 Application, Attachment 4, References, Adjustment F.

15 Id.

Charges

Number of

Occurences

Utility Pro

Forma Adjustment

Staff

Pro

Forma

Meter Turn-on 354 12,390$  (10,620) 1,770

Meter Re-read 1 35 (30) 5

Meter Re-setting

Meter Test Charge

Returned Check Charge 27 675 (324) 351

Totals 13,100$  (10,974) 2,126$

Nonrecurring Charges

  Staff Report
 -9- Case No. 2020-00311

District that it is proper to allocate the amount of revenue expected to be collected for the

new meter installations in the absence of empirical evidence of the actual cost to install

the tap because the collection of tap fees should be cost based recovery of the actual

expenses that Cawood District would incur.  However, even though Staff agrees that for

the purposes of this case that this method of allocation is reasonable, Staff recommends

that the Commission make a finding in its Order in this case to require Cawood District to